

No. 17-5171

**In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY,  
*ET AL.,*  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF  
COLUMBIA, No. 1:17-cv-1320-CKK (HON. COLLEEN KOLLAR-KOTELLY)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....	ii
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i> .....	ii
B. Rulings under Review .....	ii
C. Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary.....	x
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Constitutional Background .....	2
Statutory Background .....	3
Factual Background.....	4
Standard of Review .....	5
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument.....	8
I. EPIC lacks standing to challenge the Commission’s operations. ....	8
A. EPIC’s informational-injury theory is simply an end run around the constitutional mandate for a particularized injury in fact. ....	8
B. EPIC’s diverted-resources injuries are both inadequate under Circuit precedent and invalid as self-inflicted. ....	9
II. EPIC is unlikely to prevail on the merits.....	12

A.	The Commission is not an agency under the E-Government Act or APA.....	12
1.	The Commission lacks sufficient independent authority for EOP agency status under <i>Soucie</i> and its progeny.....	13
2.	The Commission is not an investigative “agency” because it lacks any delegated investigative authority and its recommendations have no regulatory effect. ....	15
3.	APA’s definition of agency in §701(b)(2) requires the same “substantial independent authority” that <i>Soucie</i> required.....	16
B.	The Director’s involvement does not trigger the E-Government Act’s requirement for a privacy impact assessment. ....	19
C.	GSA’s status as an agency is irrelevant because GSA is not involved in the Commission’s information collection.....	20
III.	EPIC cannot make a compelling showing on any of the other preliminary-injunction factors. ....	21
A.	EPIC does not suffer irreparable harm.....	21
B.	The balance of equities tips to the Commission. ....	22
C.	The public interest favors the Commission.....	23
	Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Org., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	2
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	23-24
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	10
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	17-18
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	5-6
* <i>Dong v. Smithsonian Inst.</i> , 125 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18-19
* <i>Energy Research Found. v. Def. Nuclear Facilities Safety Bd.</i> , 917 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15-16
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 25 ELR 21207 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	9
* <i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	6, 8-9
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	10

	<i>Harrisonville v. W.S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933) .....	5
*	<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6, 10-12
	<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
	<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	14
	<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	3
	<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	23
	<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	3
*	<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (1993) .....	13
	<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	21
	<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman</i> , 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	11
	<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	17
	<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Env’tl Quality</i> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14, 16
	<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	10
*	<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
	<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	22
	<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisers</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	14
	<i>Sierra Club v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	14

<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	10
* <i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	6, 13-20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	18
<i>Sweetland v. Walters</i> , 60 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	11
* <i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. Dep't of Health, Educ. &amp; Welfare</i> , 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	5
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	5
* <i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. Fed'l Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Yakus v. U.S.</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	24

### STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	2-3, 6, 8, 10-11, 21
U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 .....	2, 4, 6-7, 12-13, 16-18, 20
5 U.S.C. §551(1) .....	4, 16-17
5 U.S.C. §551(13) .....	4
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. §552.....	5, 10, 13, 17

5 U.S.C. §552(f).....	16-17
5 U.S.C. §701(b)(1).....	4, 16-17
5 U.S.C. §701(b)(2).....	4, 16
5 U.S.C. §702.....	4
5 U.S.C. §703.....	4
5 U.S.C. §704.....	4
42 U.S.C. §2286a(b)(3).....	16
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§4321-4335.....	9
42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C).....	9
42 U.S.C. §4344(5).....	16
44 U.S.C. §3502(1).....	3
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2.....	13
Federal Advisory Committee Act §3(2), 5 U.S.C. app. 2.....	13
E-Government Act of 2002, PUB. L. NO. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899.....	2-3, 5-6, 8-10, 12-13, 19
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §2(b)(9), 116 Stat. 2899, 2901 (2002).....	3-4
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §201, 116 Stat. 2899, 2910 (2002).....	3
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §208, 116 Stat. 2899, 2921 (2002).....	2, 4
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §208(a), 116 Stat. 2899, 2921 (2002).....	4
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §208(b)(1)(A), 116 Stat. 2899, 2921 (2002).....	19, 21
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §208(b)(1)(A)(i), 116 Stat. 2899, 2921 (2002).....	3, 19
PUB. L. NO. 107-347, §208(b)(1)(A)(ii), 116 Stat. 2899, 2921 (2002).....	3, 19

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 93-1380 (1974) ..... 13-14

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1  
40 C.F.R. §1502.19(c)..... 9  
40 C.F.R. §1502.19(d) ..... 9  
Exec. Order No. 13,799,  
82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (2017) .....4, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Robert Barnes, *Split on Supreme Court aids challenges to voter-ID laws*,  
WASH. POST, Sept. 7, 2016, at A01 .....23  
Alan Blinder & Ken Otterbourg, *Election Practices at Stake in North Carolina  
as Voter ID Law Trial Begins*, N.Y. TIMES, Jan 26, 2016, at A12..... 22-23  
11A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE,  
FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.4 .....23
